PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2741190

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
			lame	Execution Date	
XINPEI CAO 02/25/2011					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	HENKEL LTD.				
Street Address:	APOLLO COURT, 2 BISHOP SQUARE BUSINESS PARK				
City:	HATFIELD				
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	AL10 9EY				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		13799002			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:					
Phone: 8605715001					
Email: rhpatentmail@us.henkel.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: HENKEL CORPORATION					
Address Line 1: ONE HENKEL WAY					
Address Line 4: ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT 06067					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		LDEO-157_CAO			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		STEVEN C. BAUMAN			
Signature:		/STEVENCBAUMAN/			
Date:			02/25/2014		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Executed assignment from Cao#page1.tif source=Executed assignment from Cao#page2.tif					

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Deed of Assignment is between:

(i) Xinpei Cao (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", which expression shall include his successors and assigns), a Chinese national, of 14 The Rowans, Cambridge, CB24 6YU, United Kingdom of the one part:

AND

(ii) Henkel Ltd., a British company of Apollo Court, 2 Bishop Square Business Park, Hatfield AL10 9EY, United Kingdom, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee" which expression shall include its successors and assigns) of the other part:

WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is an inventor of an invention or inventions (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventions") described in United States patent application number 61/446,575 filed on 25 day of February 2011 (hereinafter referred to as "the Priority Application");
- B. The Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee any rights that he has in or to the Inventions, the Priority Application, and any patents and patent applications relating to the Inventions and/or claiming priority from the Priority Application, and including but not limited to any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, reissues, revalidations, registrations, inventors' certificates, petty patents, utility models, supplementary protection certificates and renewals and extensions thereof (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventions, Patents and Patent Applications").

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT:

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns releases and conveys to the Assignee:
- (i) the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, Patents and Patent Applications; and
- the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Inventions in any part of the World; and
- (iii) the right to claim convention priority from the Priority Application.
- 2. The Assignee accepts the assignment of:

Assignment - inventors (ii)

PATENT REEL: 032291 FRAME: 0454

- the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, Patents and Patent Applications; (i) and
- the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection in respect of (ii) the Inventions in any part of the World; and
- the right to claim convention priority from the Priority Application. (iii)
- 3. At the request and reasonable cost of the Assignees, the Assignor shall execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or proper for enabling the Assignee to perfect its right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, the Priority Application and the Patents and Patent Applications, and to prosecute, defend and enforce the Patents and Patent Applications, including but not limited to executing any application forms, confirmatory assignments, declarations, oaths, affidavits, technical reports and witness statements that may reasonably be required.
- 5. This assignment shall be governed by the laws of England.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have entered into this agreement as from the day and year above written.

Dated with effect from: 25 February 2011

Xinpei Cao

DINECTOR

EXECUTED as a Deed by the Assignor and Assignee:

Executed and delivered as a Deed by the Assignor (Xinpei Cao):

Signature:

2-6-
\sim

Name:

Executed and delivered as a Deed by the Assignee (Henkel Ltd.) in accordance with its statutes:

2

Signature: PETER LUDDEN SUTINGER DHANDA

Full Name:

Position

BRECTO

Assignment - inventors (ii)

PATENT REEL: 032291 FRAME: 0455

RECORDED: 02/25/2014